adjustments.....   --   --   --   (50)   (50)
   -----   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Increase in equity.....   $  20   $   5   $   2   $   16   $   43
   =====   =======   =======   =======   =======

(D) Reflects adjustments related to the $900 million Value Transfer. In
   connection with the Separation, a portion of USX indebtedness and other
   obligations will be repaid or retired and United States Steel Corporation
   will incur indebtedness and other obligations and agree to repay a portion
   of the indebtedness and other obligations of USX, such that the amount of
   indebtedness and other obligations for which United States Steel
   Corporation is responsible is $900 million less than the net amounts
   attributed to United States Steel immediately prior to the Separation. For
   a more detailed description of the Value Transfer, see "The Proposed
   Separation" on page 120.

   55

   United States Steel Corporation

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
   Six Months Ended June 30, 2001
   Dollars in millions

   United States
   United States   Steel
   Steel   Exchange   Separation   Corporation
   Historical   Offers   Adjustments   Pro forma
   ------------- --------   -----------  -------------

Revenues and other income....   $3,301   $   $   $3,301
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenues (excludes
   items shown below).....   3,148   3,148
  Selling, general and
   administrative expenses ..   3   3
  Depreciation, depletion and
   amortization.....   152   152
  Taxes other than income
   taxes.....   126   126
   ------   ---   ----   ------

Edgar Filing: USX CORP - Form S-4

63

   Total costs and
   expenses.....   3,429   3,429
   ------   ---   ----   ------
Income (loss) from
 operations.....   (128)   (128)
Net interest and other
 financial costs .....   36   6 (A)   (24)(C)   18
   ------   ---   ----   ------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes.....   (164)   (6)   24   (146)
Provision (credit) for income
 taxes.....   (143)   (2)(B)   8 (B)   (137)
   ------   ---   ----   ------
Net income (loss).....   (21)   (4)   16   (9)
   ======   ===   ====   ======

  See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

   56

   United States Steel Corporation

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
   Year Ended December 31, 2000
   Dollars in millions

   United States
   United   Steel
   States Steel  Exchange   Separation   Corporation
   Historical   Offers   Adjustments   Pro forma
   ------------- --------   -----------  -------------

Revenues and other income....   $6,132   $   $   $6,132
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenues (excludes
   items shown below).....   5,656   5,656
  Selling, general and
   administrative expenses
   (credits).....   (223)   (223)
  Depreciation, depletion and
   amortization.....   360   360
  Taxes other than income
   taxes.....   235   235
   ------   ---   ----   ------
   Total costs and
   expenses.....   6,028   6,028
   ------   ---   ----   ------
Income from operations.....   104   104
Net interest and other
 financial costs.....   105   11 (A)   (79)(C)   37
   ------   ---   ----   ------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes.....   (1)   (11)   79   67
Provision for income taxes...   20   (4)(B)   28 (B)   44
   ------   ---   ----   ------
Net income (loss).....   (21)   (7)   51   23
   ======   ===   ====   ======

Edgar Filing: USX CORP - Form S-4

64

  See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

   57

   United States Steel Corporation

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
   Statement of Operations

(A) Reflects an increase in net interest and other financial costs associated
   with the issuance of SQUIDS in exchange for the Outstanding Securities in
   the exchange offers. For purposes of this presentation, the assumed

[…]

prospectus forms a part.

   59

   Marathon Oil Corporation

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
   June 30, 2001
   Dollars in millions

   Marathon

Edgar Filing: USX CORP - Form S-4

66

   Oil
   Corporation
   Pro Forma
   Before
   Exchange   Marathon
   Discontinued   Offers and   Oil
   USX   Operations   Separation  Exchange   Separation   Value   Corporation
   Historical Adjustments   Adjustments  Offers   Adjustments   Transfer   Pro Forma
   ---------- ------------   ----------- --------   -----------   --------   -----------

ASSETS
Cash and cash
 equivalents.....  $   723   $  (254)(A)   $   469   $   $   189 (D)   $   $   658
Other current assets....   6,465   (2,422)(A)   4,366   20 (D)   4,386
   323 (B)
Net investment in
 discontinued
 operations.....   1,860 (A)   1,860   (90)(C)   (35)(D)   900 (G)   --
   43 (E)
   (2,678)(F)
Property, plant and
 equipment--net.....   12,977   (3,098)(A)   9,879   (20)(E)   9,859
Prepaid pensions.....   2,928   (2,711)(A)   217   217
Other assets.....   1,421   (469)(A)   1,073   (5)(C)   549 (D)   1,535
   121 (B)   (82)(E)
   -------   -------   -------   ----   -------   ----   -------
Total assets.....  $24,514   $(6,650)   $17,864   $(95)   $(2,014)   $900   $16,655
   =======   =======   =======   ====   =======   ====   =======
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities
 other than debt.....  $ 4,655   $(1,313)(A)   $ 3,665   $   $   32 (D)   $   $ 3,699
   323 (B)   2 (E)
Notes payable and long-
 term debt due within
 one year.....   686   (347)(A)   339   344 (D)   683
Long-term debt.....   3,673   (2,085)(A)   1,588   119 (C)   407 (D)   900 (G)   3,014
Other long-term
 liabilities.....   5,363   (3,100)(A)   2,384   (4)(D)   2,319
   121 (B)   (61)(E)
Mandatorily redeemable
 convertible preferred
 securities of a
 subsidiary trust (6.75%
 QUIPS).....   183   (183)(A)   --   --
Preferred stock of
 subsidiary (8.75%
 MIPS).....   250   (66)(A)   184   (119) (C)   24(D)   89
Minority interest in
 Marathon Ashland
 Petroleum LLC.....   2,010   2,010   2,010
Equity.....   7,694   7,694   (95) (C)   (80)(D)   4,841
   (1,797)(F)
   (881)(F)
   -------   -------   -------   ----   -------   ----   -------
Total liabilities and
 equity.....  $24,514   $(6,650)   $17,864   $(95)   $(2,014)   $900   $16,655
   =======   =======   =======   ====   =======   ====   =======

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

   60

Edgar Filing: USX CORP - Form S-4

67

   Marathon Oil Corporation

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

(A) Reflects the reclassification of all assets and liabilities of the
   businesses of United States Steel Corporation to discontinued operations.
   The measurement date for discontinued operations purposes will be on or

[…]

Marathon Oil Corporation

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations
   Six Months Ended June 30, 2001
   Dollars in millions (except per share amounts)

   Marathon Oil
   Corporation
   Pro Forma
   Before

Edgar Filing: USX CORP - Form S-4

72

   Exchange
   Discontinued   Offers and   Marathon Oil
   USX   Operations   Separation  Exchange   Separation   Corporation
   Historical Adjustments   Adjustments   Offers   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ---------- ------------   ------------ --------   -----------   ------------

Revenues and other income.....   $21,188   $(3,301)(A)   $17,911   $   $   $17,911
   24 (B)
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenues (excludes items shown below)..   15,560   (3,148)(A)   12,436   12,436
   24 (B)
  Selling, general and administrative expenses...   329   (3)(A)   340   340
   14 (C)
  Depreciation, depletion and amortization.....   761   (152)(A)   609   609
  Taxes other than income taxes.....   2,450   (126)(A)   2,324   2,324
  Exploration expenses.....   49   --   49   49
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total costs and expenses.....   19,149   (3,391)   15,758   15,758
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income from operations.....   2,039   114   2,153   2,153
Net interest and other financial costs.....   109   (36)(A)   83   1 (F)   39 (G)   123
   10 (D)
Minority interest in Marathon Ashland Petroleum
 LLC.....   427   --   427   427
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income before income taxes.....   1,503   140   1,643   (1)   (39)   1,603
Provision for income taxes.....   434   143 (A)   569   (15)(E)   554
   (8)(E)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income from continuing operations.....   1,069   5   1,074   (1)   (24)   1,049
Discontinued operations:
 Results of operations, net of tax.....   --   (5)(A)   (5)   5 (H)   --
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Income before cumulative effect of change in
 accounting principle.....   1,069   --   1,069   (1)   (19)   1,049
Cumulative effect of change in accounting
 principle.....   (8)   --   (8)   (8)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net income.....   $ 1,061   $   --   $ 1,061   $   (1)   $   (19)   $ 1,041
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======
Applicable to Marathon Stock: (I)
Income before cumulative effect of change in
 accounting principle.....   $ 1,090
  Per share--basic.....   3.53
--diluted.....   3.52
Cumulative effect of change in accounting
 principle.....   $   (8)
  Per share--basic.....   (0.03)
66 --diluted.....   (0.02)

[…]

Per share--basic and diluted.....   3.37

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations.

   66

   Marathon Oil Corporation

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations
   Year Ended December 31, 2000
   Dollars in millions (except per share amounts)

   Marathon Oil
   Corporation
   Pro Forma
   Before
   Exchange
   Discontinued   Offers and   Marathon Oil
   USX   Operations   Separation  Exchange   Separation   Corporation
   Historical Adjustments   Adjustments   Offers   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ---------- ------------   ------------ --------   -----------  ------------

Revenues and other
 income.....   $39,914   $(6,132)(A)   $33,859   $   $   $33,859
   77 (B)
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenues
   (excludes items shown
   below).....   31,056   (5,656)(A)   25,477   25,477
   77 (B)
  Selling, general and
   administrative
   expenses.....   402   223 (A)   643   643
   18 (C)
  Depreciation,
   depletion and
   amortization.....   1,605   (360)(A)   1,245   1,245
  Taxes other than
   income taxes.....   4,861   (235)(A)   4,626   4,626
  Exploration expenses..   238   --   238   238
   -------   -------   -------   ----   ----   -------
   Total costs and
   expenses.....   38,162   (5,933)   32,229   32,229
   -------   -------   -------   ----   ----   -------
Income from operations..   1,752   (122)   1,630   1,630
Net interest and other
 financial costs.....   341   (105)(A)   236   2 (F)   87 (G)   325
Minority interest in
 Marathon Ashland
 Petroleum LLC.....   498   --   498   498

Edgar Filing: USX CORP - Form S-4

74

   -------   -------   -------   ----   ----   -------
Income before income
 taxes.....   913   (17)   896   (2)   (87)   807
Provision for income
 taxes.....   502   (20)(A)   476   (1)(E)   (32)(E)   443
   (6)(E)
   -------   -------   -------   ----   ----   -------
Income from continuing
 operations.....   411   9   420   (1)   (55)   364
Discontinued operations:
 Results of operations,
  net of tax.....   --   (9)(A)   (9)   9 (H)   --
   -------   -------   -------   ----   ----   -------
   $
Net income.....   $   411   --   $   411   $ (1)   $(46)   $   364
   =======   =======   =======   ====   ====   =======
Applicable to Marathon
 Stock: (I)
Per share--basic and
 diluted
  Net income.....   $  1.39
Applicable to Steel
 Stock: (I)
Per share--basic and
 diluted
  Net income (loss).....   $ (0.33)
Applicable to Marathon
 Oil Corporation Stock:
 (I)
Per share--basic and
 diluted
  Net income.....   $  1.17

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations

   67

   Marathon Oil Corporation

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations
   Year Ended December 31, 1999
   Dollars in millions

   Marathon
   Oil Corporation
   Pro Forma
   Discontinued   Before
   USX   Operations   Separation
   Historical Adjustments   Adjustments
   ---------- ------------   ---------------

Revenues and other income.....  $29,119   $(5,470)(A)   $23,707
   58 (B)
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenues (excludes items
   shown below).....   21,679   (5,084)(A)   16,653
   58 (B)
  Selling, general and

Edgar Filing: USX CORP - Form S-4

75

   administrative expenses.....   203   283 (A)   498
   12 (C)
  Depreciation, depletion and
   amortization.....   1,254   (304)(A)   950
  Taxes other than income taxes.....   4,433   (215)(A)   4,218
  Exploration expenses.....   238   238
  Inventory market valuation
   credits.....   (551)   (551)
   -------   -------   -------
   Total costs and expenses.....   27,256   (5,250)   22,006
   -------   -------   -------
Income from operations.....   1,863   (162)   1,701
Net interest and other financial
 costs.....   362   (74)(A)   288
Minority interest in Marathon
 Ashland Petroleum LLC.....   447   447
   -------   -------   -------
Income before income taxes.....   1,054   (88)   966
Provision for income taxes.....   349   (25)(A)   320
   (4)(E)
   -------   -------   -------
Income from continuing operations...   705   (59)   646
Discontinued operations:
 Results of operations, net of tax..   59 (A)   59
Extraordinary losses.....   7   7
   -------   -------   -------
Net income.....  $   698   $   --   $   698
   =======   =======   =======

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations

   68

   Marathon Oil Corporation

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations
   Year Ended December 31, 1998
   Dollars in millions

   Marathon
   Oil Corporation
   Pro Forma
   Discontinued   Before
   USX   Operations   Separation
   Historical Adjustments   Adjustments
   ---------- ------------   ---------------

Revenues and other income.....  $28,077   $(6,477)(A)   $21,623
   23 (B)
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenues (excludes items
   shown below).....   20,211   (5,604)(A)   14,630
   23 (B)
  Selling, general and
   administrative expenses.....   304   201 (A)   514
   9 (C)
  Depreciation, depletion and

Edgar Filing: USX CORP - Form S-4

76

   amortization.....   1,224   (283)(A)   941
  Taxes other than income taxes.....   4,241   (212)(A)   4,029
  Exploration expenses.....   313   313
  Inventory market valuation
   charges.....   267   267
   -------   -------   -------
   Total costs and expenses.....   26,560   (5,866)   20,694
   -------   -------   -------
Income from operations.....   1,517   (588)   929
Net interest and other financial

Edgar Filing: USX CORP - Form S-4

77